

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESPANOLA JACKSON; PAUL COLVIN; THOMAS BOYER; LARRY  
BARSETTI; DAVID GOLDEN; NOEMI MARGARET ROBINSON;  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.; SAN  
FRANCISCO VETERAN POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; EDWIN M. LEE,  
MAYOR FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;  
GREG SUHR, SAN FRANCISCO POLICE CHIEF,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

C.D. MICHEL  
GLENN S. MCROBERTS  
CLINTON B. MONFORT  
ANNA M. BARVIR  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Boulevard  
Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
TAYLOR MEEHAN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 12, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Parties and Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. San Francisco’s Trigger-Lock Law Is No More Constitutional Than The Trigger-Lock Law That This Court Struck Down In <i>Heller</i> .....	13
II. The Lower Courts’ Continued Resistance To <i>Heller</i> And <i>McDonald</i> Necessitates This Court’s Intervention .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San         Francisco</i> , No. 12-17803 (Mar. 25, 2014) .....	App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, *Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco*, No. 12-17803 (July 17, 2014) ..... App-29

Appendix C

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco*, No. 09-2143 (Nov. 26, 2012)..... App-31

Appendix D

U.S. Const. amend. II..... App-43  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 ..... App-43  
S.F., Cal., Police Code art. 45, §4511 . App-44  
S.F., Cal., Police Code art. 45, §4512 . App-50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 18
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	9
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011) .....	22
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20, 21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	25

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	23
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	23
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	17
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21



**Statutes**

S.F., Cal., Police Code §4511.....	5
S.F., Cal., Police Code §4512.....	3, 4

**Other Authorities**

Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012) .....	22
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Crime Victimization Survey (2010), <a href="http://perma.cc/xmu8-e8wy">http://perma.cc/xmu8-e8wy</a> .....	3
John R. Lott, Jr. & John E. Whitley, <i>Safe-Storage Gun Laws: Accidental Deaths, Suicides, &amp; Crime</i> , 44 J.L. & Econ. 659 (2001) .....	6
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011) (No. 07-290) .....	14
